
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 at 11.00 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: Joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 

Mr J. Poland CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 

Mrs D. Taylor CC 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 

2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 

and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

6.  

  

Annual Governance Statement 2023-2024  

 

Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Corporate 

Resources 
 

(Pages 5 - 32) 

7.  

  

Co-opted Members Protocols  

 

 
 

(Pages 33 - 46) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Friday, 22 November 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. Ashman CC 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
 

 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 

Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
 

 
 
 

17. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

18. Question Time.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

19. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

20. Urgent Items  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

21. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
22. Review and Revision of the Constitution.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive the purpose of which was to 
set out changes proposed to be made to the Council’s Constitution as part of this year’s 

annual review.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Members commented that the proposed changes to Standing Orders would be helpful to 
ensure proper officer advice could be received in respect of amendments to motions and 
that the timescales being imposed as part of this process would not hinder the 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 

democratic process. 

 
The Committee supported proposals to carry out a full review of the Constitution which it 
was agreed would be timely and welcomed the involvement of elected members in this 

process. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to 

the Constitution as set out in the Appendix attached to this report; 
 

(b) That a politically balanced task and finish group be established to undertake a full 
review of the Constitution. 

 

23. Charitable Trust Future Arrangements.  
 

The Committee sitting as Trustee considered a report of the Director of Law and 
Governance the purpose of which was to seek approval to a variation being made to the 
approved Grants Policy to enable the officer panel to determine individual applications 

from students below a proposed threshold.  A copy or the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the amendment to the Grants Policy as set out in paragraph 10 of the report be 
approved. 
 

 
 

1.00pm – 1.20pm CHAIRMAN 
22 November 2024 

 

4



 

  

  

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 21 JANUARY 2025 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE 
RESOURCES AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023-24 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
(a) Outline the background and approach taken to produce the 

County Council’s 2023-24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
 

(b) Present the AGS for approval by the Constitution Committee 

(the Committee) prior to sign off by the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council. 

Background  
 
2. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 states that each 

financial year a local authority must: - 
 

(a) conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and prepare an annual governance statement 

(b) consider the findings of the review by a committee which should 

approve the annual governance statement 
(c) ensure the annual governance statement, is: - 

• approved in advance of the authority approving the 
statement of accounts; and  

• prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to 
accounts 

 

3. ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework’ by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives & Senior Managers (SOLACE) 
(2016)1 contains seven principles which set standards for local authority 
governance in the UK. The preparation and publication of an AGS in 

accordance with the Framework fulfils the statutory requirement. 
 

1 In mid-January 2025, CIPFA is due to publish a consultation on the Addendum to the 2016 
Governance Framework covering the annual review of governance and the annual governance 
statement.  

  

5 Agenda Item 6



 
 

4. The AGS is an important requirement which enhances public reporting of 
governance matters. In essence, it is an accountability statement from 
each local government body to stakeholders on how well it has delivered 

on governance over the course of the previous year. 
 

5. For the financial year being reported, the AGS encompasses the 
governance systems applied in both the Council itself, and any significant 
commercial and collaborative arrangements e.g. ESPO, East Midlands 

Shared Services (EMSS) that the Council is involved in, to provide a fuller 
picture including assurances. 

 
6. The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2023-24 

states that the AGS should relate to the governance system as it applied to 

the financial year for the accounts that it accompanies.  However, 
significant events or developments relating to the governance system that 

occur between the Balance Sheet date, (31 March) and the date on which 
the Statement of Accounts is signed by the responsible financial officer 
should also be reported if pertinent to the prior year. 

 
7. Draft versions of the AGS have been considered by the Corporate 

Governance Committee. However, within the County Council’s 
Constitution (updated December 2024), at Part 3 - Responsibility for 
functions, under Section B: Responsibility for “County Council” functions, 

the Constitution Committee has a function to approve the County Council’s 
final Annual Governance Statement. This is attached as Appendix A. 

 
8. The AGS will accompany the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023-24 

which are scheduled to be approved by the Corporate Governance 

Committee at its meeting on 24 January 2025. 

Approach 

 
9. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) allows the Head of 

Internal Audit and Assurance Service to assist management in drafting the 

AGS. The process followed as explained below, has not changed 
significantly from the previo
[...]
 at corporate level and the statement will be signed on behalf of 

the Council by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council and 
published on the County Council’s website. The overall opinion is that the 

Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place 
and continue to be regarded as fit for purpose. 

 

23. The Annex provides an overview of accumulated responses to 
departmental and corporate self-assessments against the seven 

principles. Each accumulated response is ‘good’ meaning that 
conformance against most of the areas of the benchmark is good, 
although there may be minor developments required but with a limited 

impact on the ability to achieve departmental and Council objectives. 
Strategic, reputational and/or financial risks are minor, and performance is 

generally on track.  

Recommendations  
 

24. The Committee is requested to: - 
 

a. Approve the 2023-24 AGS 
 

b. Approve that the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to 

update the AGS as necessary to align with the finalised Statement of 
Accounts for the County Council and the Pension Fund (yet to be 

approved), noting that such changes will be reported to the Corporate 
Governance Committee and the Leader as appropriate. 
 

Resource Implications 
 

25.  None. 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
26.  None. 

Background Papers 
 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

 
CIPFA/SOLACE: Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework (2016) 
 
Report to Corporate Governance Committee 20 May 2024, ‘Provisional Draft 

Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 
 

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s182693/cover%20report%20-
%20Provisional%20Draft%20Annual%20Governance%20Statement%202023
-24.pdf 

9

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s182693/cover%20report%20-%20Provisional%20Draft%20Annual%20Governance%20Statement%202023-24.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s182693/cover%20report%20-%20Provisional%20Draft%20An
[...]
n on the Financial Statements 

The auditor gave an ‘unqualified’ opinion on the 2022/23 financial statements for the County Council and its 

Pension Fund on 20 May 2024 meaning that the external audi tor is satisfied that the financial statements 
present a true and fair view.  

Annual Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Accounts 

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment and Audit Plan was reported to Corporate Governance Committee at its 

meeting on 20 May 2024. 

The Monitoring Officer 

The Director of Law & Governance undertakes the statutory role of Monitoring Officer (MO) for the Council. 

The MO has responsibility for: 

• ensuring that decisions taken comply with all  necessary statutory requirements and are lawful. Wher e in 

the opinion of the MO any decision or proposal is l ikely to be unlawful and lead to maladministration, 

he/she shall advise the Council and/or Executive accordingly, 
• ensuring that decisions taken are in accordance with the Council’s budget and its Poli cy Framework, 

• providing advice on the scope of powers and authority to take decisions. 

In discharging this role, the MO is supported by the Deputy Monitoring Officer and officers within the Legal 

and Democratic Services Teams. 

Senior Information Risk Owner 

The Assistant Director - Corporate Services undertakes the role of Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) for the 

Council. The SIRO takes overall  ownership of the Council’s approach to handling information risk. Sound 
governance is in place, with regular update and exception reports to the Corporate Management Team. The 
responsibilities of a SIRO include:  

• owning the Council’s policies, procedures, and processes around information risk, ensuring they are 

implemented consistently across the Council.  

• ensuring compliance with all  other policies and procedures relating to information and data.  

• acting as a champion on information risk and report to Chief Officers on the effectiveness of risk 

management.  
• leading and fostering a culture that values, protects, and uses information for the success of the Council 

and benefit of our citizens.  
• ensuring that information owners understand their roles.  

• ensuring that the Council has a plan to monitor and improve information and data governance.  

16



Appendix A 
 

7 

 

• maintaining expertise in Data Protection and other legislation that impact on Information and Data 

Governance; and  

• owning the Council’s information incident management framework 

Commercial and Collaborative Bodies Governance 
Arrangements 

Commercial 

ESPO is constituted as a joint committee (of six local authorities) set up to provide a comprehensive 

professional purchasing service to public sector bodies. It is overseen by a Management Committee which 
has overall  strategic responsibility for ESPO. At its meeting on 22 March 2023, the Committee approved 

changes to the Finance and Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) Terms of Reference, and the Risk 
Management Policy which provided delegated powers over Internal Audit, External Audit, Risk 
Management, and the Annual Governance Statement. Internal audit is undertaken by the Council’s Internal 

Audit & Assurance Service as part of the servicing agreement. Like the County Council, the HoIAS presents 
an annual report to the Subcommittee at its meeting in October. At the time of publishing this provisional 
draft AGS the annual internal audit opinion for 2023-24 has not been written. 

ESPO Trading Ltd ESPO’s power to trade is restricted to a l imited number of public bodies . The 

establishment of a trading company allows ESPO (Trading) to trade with other organisations – e.g. Care 
Homes, Nurseries, Housing Associations, Charities and Voluntary Organisations. The Trading is governed 
under the Companies Act 2006, its Articles of Association and Shareholder Agreement. 

Eduzone is a private l imited company that supplies Early Years educational products and Early Years 

fur
[...]
nthly and 
provide advice to the leaders of the two UTLAs, namely the Leicester City Mayor and the Leader of the 

County Council, to inform their decisions regarding economic development strategy and investment. The 
two leaders will  meet regularly with the Business Board’s Chair  and attend three Business Board meetings 
each year. The decision-makers and Business Board will be supported by an executive team hosted by the 
City Council on behalf of the two UTLAs, and the wider partnership.  

For most activities transition arrangements were put in place from 1 April  2024 with the former LLEP Team 
continuing to deliver activities whilst the new governance, business representation and staffing 
arrangements were established. It was considered appropriate that LLEP Ltd. be retained as a legal entity 

with a Board comprising City and County senior officers, and for the City Council to formally remain as the 
Accountable Body. This was a short-term measure to enable existing agreements  to which LLEP Ltd is a 
party to to be updated, namely Enterprise Zone business rates agreements  

Establishing a new Board required existing LLEP Directors to resign their positions. All  directors confirmed their 

earlier intention to resign on 31 March.   The two UTLAs have each appointed a  senior officer to the Board.  

Integrated Care Systems (ICS) & Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 

ICSs are partnerships that bring together NHS organisations, and upper tier local authorities across NHS 

footprint of Leicester, Leicestershire, and Rutland (LLR). 

The ICP is a statutory committee jointly formed between the I ntegrated Care Board (ICB) and all  upper-tier 
local authorities that fall  within the ICS area . LCC membership includes the Lead member for Health and 
Wellbeing, the Director of Public Health, the Director of Adult Social Services and the Director of Children 
and Family Services. 

The ICP is responsible for producing an integrated care strategy on how to meet t
[...]
 partnership of local authorities, agencies, us er groups and land 

management organisations, working to manage and promote the unique cultural and heritage features of 

the area; 
• Charnwood Forest Landscape Partnership Scheme Steering Group - an officer led group that oversees the 

delivery of the National  Lottery Heritage Fund funded Landscape Partnership Scheme; 
• Air Quality and Health Partnership - Led by Public Health and involving all districts. Responsible for 

overseeing delivery of the Action Plan to address air quality issues across the county; At its meeting on 14 
September 2023 the Environment and Change Overview and Scutiny Committee considered a report of 

the Director of Public Health which provided an update on the progress to date made against actions 
within the Air Quality and Health Partnershi p Action Plan 2020-24 and the initial proposals for an updated 
plan for 2024-28. 

• Local Nature Recovery Strategy Steering Group - an officer led group with Leicestershire County Council 

acting as the ‘responsible authority for the development of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy for 

Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland as part of a new statutory duty set out in the Environment Act 2021  

Enhanced Bus Partnership  

This is a partnership between the County Council and the bus operators and is enabled by the 20 17 Bus 

Services Act and Transport Act 2000, so has a legal status, but is not mandatory. Local authorities which 
wanted to bid for funding had to establish a partnership and therefore every top tier authority has one 
(unless they have bus franchising). 

 
  

22



Appendix A 
 

13 

 

7. Significant Governance Issues & Action Taken on Those 
Previously Reported in the 2022-23 AGS 

The Council has defined a 'significant governance issue' as one that is intended to reflect something that has 

happened in the year, or which is currently being experienced and meeting any of the following criteria: 

A. The issue has seriously 
[...]
iled within the Corporate Risk Register, which is regularly 

reviewed by the Corporate Management Team and presented to the Corporate Governance Committee (the 
Committee). Managing these risks adequately will  be an integral part of both strategic and operational 
planning; and the day to day running, monitoring, and maintaining the Council . The most recent update of the 

Corporate Risk Register was received by the Committee at its meeting on 20 May 2024. 

Additional challenges continue to emerge, and key areas in particular are: 

26

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s174435/Appendix%20A%20-%20Corporate%20Risk%20Register%20Update%20Jan%202023%20final.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s174435/Appendix%20A%20-%20Corporate%20Risk%20Register%20Update%20Jan%202023%20final.pdf


Appendix A 
 

17 

 

Financial Sustainability  

The Council’s financial position is extremely challenging, with a budget gap in excess of £80m forecast in the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy by 2027/28. This is a challenge shared by the l ocal government sector, with 
inflationary pressures, rising demand and funding uncertainty creating a complex and difficult financial 
landscape, made worse by the continuation of one-off financial settlements from government. The Council has a 

prudent level of reserves that provide some level of assurance over financial sustainability, and a corporate 
Strategic Change Programme which identifies and manages the delivery of a wide-ranging savings programme. 
However, the Council must ensure that this programme is adequately resourced and is currently undertaking a 
prioritisation exercise to ensure that the savings initiatives that have the largest savings potential have sufficient 

resources.  

Covid-19 Public Inquiry  

Information  has been provided to  the Inqui ry  at the request of the Chair (through  the LGA)  in relation  to the 

Module 1 (Preparedness and Resil ience) and following a formal direction for evidence in Modul
[...]
elevant 
managers.  

• Implement actions from the Internal Audit Service EQA 

• Prepare for the implementation of the Global Internal Audit Standards 

from 1 April  2025   

 

                                                                                                           

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 21ST JANUARY 2025 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBER PROTOCOLS 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present two protocols for approval.  The 
protocols set out the position in relation to co-opted members of overview 
and scrutiny committees, attached as Appendix A, and to co-opted 

Independent Members of the Corporate Governance Committee, attached 
as Appendix B.  

 
Background 
 

2. The protocols define who can be a co-opted member and what their role 
on their respective committees should be.  The protocols also confirm the 

arrangements for the appointment of co-opted members and set out the 
induction training and ongoing support that is available to them.  The 
protocols also remind co-opted members of the obligations under the 

Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members. 
 

3. Although the information contained in the protocols is similar, it was 
decided that it would be better to have two separate protocols.  This is 
because the legislative position for co-opted members of overview and 

scrutiny committees is very different to that of the co-opted Independent 
Members on the Corporate Governance Committee.  The roles they have 

on their respective committees are also very different. 
 
4. The protocols include a role description and person specification, which 

will be used to support recruitment to the positions and will ensure that 
eligibility criteria are met. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

5. The Constitution Committee is recommended to approve the protocols for 
co-opted members of overview and scrutiny committees and for co-opted 
independent members of the Corporate Governance Committee. 

 

33 Agenda Item 7



  

(a) That a politically balanced task and finish group be established to 
undertake a full review of the Constitution. 

 

Equal Opportunities and Human Rights Implications 
 

There are no equalities and human rights implications arising from this report. 
 

Background Papers 
 

None. 
 

Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

None. 
 

Officers to Contact 
 

Lauren Haslam 

Director of Law and Governance 
Tel: 0116 305 6240  Email: lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk  

 
Rosemary Whitelaw 
Head of Democratic Services 

Tel: 0116 305 6098  Email: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Protocol for Co-opted Members of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees 
 

Appendix B - Protocol for Co-opted Independent Members of the Corporate 
Governance Committee 
 

34

mailto:lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk
mailto:rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

Protocol for Co-opted Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Introduction 

The purpose of this protocol is to set out the legislative and constitutional position in 

relation to co-opted members of overview and scrutiny committees.  The protocol will 

define who can be a co-opted member and what their role on the committee should 

be.  It will also confirm arrangements for the appointment of co-opted members and 

set out the induction training and ongoing support that is available to them.  Finally, it 

will remind co-opted members of their obligations under the Code of Conduct for 

Members and Co-opted Members. 

 

The Legislative Position 

Schedule 1 of the Local Government Act 2000, as amended by the Localism Act 

2011 and the Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 

2012, sets out the requirements for co-opted members to serve on the overview and 

scrutiny committee that oversees and scrutinises the Council’s education functions.  

These are: 

(a) If the local authority
[...]
from different backgrounds. 

• Able to understand written and verbal information and analyse complex 

issues. 

• Able to act with sensitivity and discretion at all times. 

• Able to attend meetings during the day. 

• Willing to attend training to develop knowledge and skills. 

• Committed to the principles of public scrutiny,  

• Aware and understanding of Equality and Diversity issues. 

40



APPENDIX B 
 

Protocol for Co-opted Independent Members of the  
Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 

Introduction 

 
The purpose of this protocol is to set out the position in relation to co-opted 

independent members appointed to the Council’s Corporate Governance Committee.  
The protocol will define who can be a co-opted member and what their role on the 
committee should be.  It will also confirm arrangements for the appointment of co-

opted members and set out the induction training and ongoing support that is 
available to them.  Finally, it will remind co-opted members of their obligations under 

the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members. 
 
 

Current Guidance and Legislative Position 
 

Whilst not currently a legislative requirement for authorities in England (except for 
Combined Authorities), CIPFA guidance (Audit Committees: practical guidance for 
local authorities and police 2022) recommends that up to two co-opted independent 

members are appointed to all local authority audit committees.  The reasons for 
CIPFA’s recommendation are: 

 

• To supplement the knowledge and experience of elected representatives in 
specific areas, such as audit or financial reporting. 

• To provide continuity outside the political cycle. This is of particular 
importance where membership of the committee changes annually or 

because of elections. 

• To help achieve a non-political focus on governance, risk and control matters. 

• Having two co-opted members rather than one will allow recruitment of 
members with different but complementary knowledge and experience, 
increase the resilience and continuity of the committee. 

• Having two co-opted members shows a commitment to supporting and 
investing in the committee. 

 
 

The County Council’s Constitution 
 
Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution (Part 2) clarifies that the County Council has 

determined that up to two members of the Corporate Governance Committee will be 
non-voting independent members, appointed in accordance with the functions of the 

Constitution Committee (set out in Part 3 of the Constitution).  The Chairman of the 
Corporate Governance Committee must form part of the appointment process. 
 

 
Eligibility Criteria 
 

A person wishing to be appointed as a Co-opted Independent Member of the 

41



Corporate Governance Committee cannot have had significant previous dealings 

with the Council which may compromise (or give the appearance of compromising) 

their impartiality and independence. 

In particular a person wishing to be appointed cannot be: 

 

• A Member of a local authority, or have been in the last five years, or be 

actively engaged in local party-political activity. 

• An employee or consultant to the Authority or other partner organisation with 
which the Council has dealings and which might affect their impartiality. 

• Related to, or a close friend/associate of, any Member or senior officer of the 
Council. 

• A Member of Parliament. 

 

As co-option is a way of ensuring that all voices are represented on Council 

committees, the Council particularly encourages applications from historically 

underrepresented backgrounds and communities. 

An independent member will be recruited based on the suitability of their 

qualifications and experience.  They will be expected to bring to the Committee a 
wide range of skills, possessing knowledge of financial controls and management, 
and/or governance, risk and audit matters.   

 

An Co-opted Independent Member who fails to attend a meeting for a continuous 

period of six months without sending apologies for absence will be automatically 

disqualified from continuing to serve on the Committee.  There is no right of appeal. 

 

A person specification has been developed for Co-opted Independent Members of 

the Corporate Governance Committee, reflecting the eligibility criteria set out above.  

It forms part of Appendix A to this protocol. 

 

 
Role of the co-opted independent member 
 

The role of a Co-opted Independent Member of the Committee will be the same as 
for an elected representative who is a Committee member.  More specifically, as an 

Independent Member, they will be expected to: 
 

• Actively promote good governance, risk management and control in the 

delivery of the Council's functions.  

• Attend and participate in formal Committee meetings, providing external 

challenge and support in relation to reports presented to the Committee. Each 
Independent Member will need to be available for up to six meetings per year 

of the Corporate Governance Committee which will be held at County Hall in 
Glenfield, during normal office hours. 

• Prepare for each meeting by reading the agenda papers and additional 

information to familiarise yourself with the issues under discussion and 
consider the questions you may wish to put to officers.  To be available on 

occasions for email or telephone consultation.    

42



• At the meetings ask questions in a way which is apolitical, non-judgemental 
and respects confidentiality. 

• Keep up to date with key issues for the Council; to develop your 
understanding of the key priorities and initiatives being pursued. 

• Contribute to achieving open, accountable and transparent local democracy in 
Leicestershire. 

• To abide by the Council’s Constitution and Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

Independent Members will be expected to provide specialist knowledge and insight 
to the workings and deliberations of the Committee and to support the Committee in 
providing e
[...]
Be able to work as part of a team and develop good working relationships with 

people from different backgrounds. 

• Be able to understand written and verbal information and analyse complex 

issues. 

• Be able to act with sensitivity and discretion at all times. 

• Be able to attend meetings during the day. 

• Be willing to attend training to develop knowledge and skills. 

• Be committed to the principles of public scrutiny. 

• Be aware and have an understanding of Equality and Diversity issues. 

• Not have significant previous dealings with the Council which may 

compromise (or give the appearance of compromising) their impartiality and 
independence. 

• Not be affiliated with any political party or an elected member of any local 
authority, or have been in the last five years. 

• Not be an employee or consultant to the Authority or other partner 

organisation with which the Council has dealings and which might affect their 
impartiality. 

• Not be related to, or a close friend/associate of, any Member or senior officer 
of the Council. 

• Not be a Member of Parliament. 
 

46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2024.
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2023-2024
	Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement 2023-24

	7 Co-opted Members Protocols
	Appendix A Coopted Members OSC Protocol
	Coopted Members Protocol January 2025




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Tuesday, 21 January 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 

Mr J. Poland CC 
 

 

Mrs P. Posnett MBE CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 

Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
 

 
24. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 

  
25. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
26. Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
27. Urgent Items.  

 
The Chairman advised that there was one urgent item for consideration, a verbal report 
from the Director of Law and Governance regarding the proposed review of the Council’s 

Constitution.  This matter was urgent due to recent developments regarding the potential 
for local government reform which could impact on imminent plans to undertake this 

work. 
 

28. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
29. Annual Governance Statement 2023-2024  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Corporate Resources and the 
Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to outline the background and approach taken 

to produce the County council’s 2023-24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and to 



 
 

 

2 

present the final AGS for approval, prior to this being signed by the Chief Executive and 

the Leader of the Council.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 be approved; 
 

(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to update the AGS as 

necessary to align with the finalised Statement of Accounts for the County Council 
and the Pension Fund (yet to be approved), noting that such changes will be 

reported to the Corporate Governance Committee and the Leader as appropriate. 
 

30. Co-opted Members Protocols  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to 

present two protocols for approval.  The protocols set out the position in relation to co-
opted members of overview and scrutiny committees (Appendix A) and to co-opted 
independent members of the Corporate Governance Committee (Appendix B).  A copy of 

the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the protocols for co-opted members of overview and scrutiny committees and for co-

opted independent members of the Corporate Governance Committee be approved. 
 

31. Urgent Item - Review of the County Council's Constitution.  

 
The Committee considered an urgent item from the Director of Law and Governance 

regarding the Committee’s previous decision to establish a politically balanced task and 
finish group to undertake a full review of the County Council’s Constitution.  The matter 
was urgent due to recent developments regarding the potential for local government 

reform which could impact on the imminent establishment of this group and the work it 
undertook. 

 
The Director informed the Committee that arising from the Government’s English 
Devolution White Paper published on 16 December 2024, the County Council had 

submitted its request to the Minister of State for Local Government and English 
Devolution to postpone the County Council elections from May 2025 to May 2026. Until 

the Government’s response to this request was known it was not clear how this project 
might need to progress. It was therefore proposed that the establishment of the task and 
finish group be paused for the time being. 

 
It was noted that the review of the Constitution would be a big piece of work that would 

take up significant resources which would not be a good use of officer time until the 
position regarding local government reform had been made clearer. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the establishment of a politically balanced task and finish group to undertake a full 
review of the Constitution as agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 22 November 
2024 be paused. 

 



 
 

 

3 

 

11.00  - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
21 January 2025 

 


